

18–188-cv

In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

VERMONT RAILWAY, INC.,

Plaintiff-Counter-Defendant-Appellee,

–v.–

TOWN OF SHELBURNE,

Defendant-Counter-Claimant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF VERMONT

BRIEF OF APPELLEE VERMONT RAILWAY, INC.

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Counter-
Defendant-Appellee Vermont Railway,
Inc.*

Jennifer E. McDonald
Marc B. Heath
Evan J. O'Brien
DOWNS RACHLIN MARTIN PLLC
P.O. Box 190, 199 Main Street
Burlington, VT 05402
(802) 863-2375

May 31, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Brief Pages</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE TRANSLOADING FACILITY	4
III. PRIOR PROCEEDINGS	8
A. The District Court’s June 29, 2016 Opinion and Order.....	9
B. The District Court’s June 28, 2017 Opinion and Order.....	10
IV. PERMANENT INJUNCTION PROCEEDINGS/SUBJECT MATTER OF APPEAL	11
A. The August 8, 2017 Storage Ordinance	12
B. Amended Storage Ordinance	14
C. The November 1-2, 2017 Evidentiary Hearing And December 7, 2017 Order.....	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. OVERVIEW OF FEDERAL REGULATION OF RAIL TRANSPORTATION AND ICCTA.....	18
A. Rail Transportation Has Been Subject To Pervasive And Comprehensive Federal Regulation For Over A Century	18
B. The ICC Termination Act of 1995	20

C.	No Presumption Against Preemption.....	21
D.	The Scope of ICCTA Preemption Is Broad And Is Not Limited To “Economic” Regulations	22
E.	Local Police Power Is Subject To ICCTA Preemption	24
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE STORAGE ORDINANCE IS PREEMPTED BY ICCTA	26
A.	The Storage Ordinance Interferes With Railroad Operations.....	26
B.	The Storage Ordinance Discriminates Against The Railroad.....	37
C.	The Storage Ordinance Does Not Promote Health And Safety	41
D.	The District Court Correctly Held That Sections 1950.1 & 1950.2(A) Of The Performance Standards Were Preempted By ICCTA.....	48
III.	THE TOWN’S OTHER ICCTA ARGUMENTS ARE WAIVED AND ARE INCONSISTENT WITH ICCTA’S TEXT AND LEGAL PRECEDENT ...	51
A.	No “Regulatory Gap” Exists With Respect To Rail Transportation Of Hazardous Substances	52
B.	This Court Need Not Interpret ICCTA In Light Of Other Federal Statutes.....	54
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S PERMANENT INJUNCTION DID NOT CONSTITUTE AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION.....	57
	CONCLUSION.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Chicago & N.W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</u> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981).....	19
<u>City of Auburn v. U.S. Government</u> , 154 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<u>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ga. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</u> , 944 F. Supp. 1573 (N.D. Ga. 1996).....	22
<u>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</u> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013).....	56
<u>Diesel Props S.r.l. v. Greystone Bus. Credit II LLC</u> , 631 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2011)	17, 33
<u>eBay v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</u> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	57
<u>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin</u> , 733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013)	57, 58, 59
<u>Florida East Coast Ry. Co. v. City of West Palm Beach</u> , 266 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2001)	36
<u>Gibbons v. Ogden</u> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat) 1 (1824).....	18
<u>Greater N.Y. Metro. Food Council, Inc. v. Giuliani</u> , 195 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 1999)	18
<u>Green Mountain Railroad Corp. v. State of Vermont</u> , 404 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Grosso v. Surface Transportation Board</u> , 804 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2015).....	36, 52, 53

<u>Hillerby v. Town of Colchester,</u> 706 A.2d 446 (Vt. 1997).....	58
<u>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette,</u> 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	50
<u>Island Park, LLC v. CSX Transp.,</u> 559 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Missouri Pac. R. Co. v. Stroud,</u> 267 U.S. 404 (1925).....	19
<u>N.Y. Susquehanna and W. Ry. Corp. v. Jackson,</u> 500 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2007)	22, 23, 37
<u>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. City of Alexandria,</u> 608 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 2010)	24, 44
<u>Pope v. Cty. of Albany,</u> 687 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2012)	33
<u>Premium Mortg. Corp. v. Equifax, Inc.,</u> 583 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2009)	18
<u>S.E.C. v. Pittsford Capital Income Partners, LLC,</u> 305 F. App’x 694 (2d Cir. 2008)	18
<u>Semmes Motors, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.,</u> 429 F.2d 1197 (2d Cir. 1970)	58
<u>Tex. Cent. Bus. Lines Corp. v. City of Midlothian,</u> 669 F. 3d 525 (5th Cir. 2012)	22
<u>Tom Doherty Assocs., Inc. v. Saban Entm’t, Inc.,</u> 60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995)	58
<u>Tubbs v. Surface Transp. Bd.,</u> 812 F.3d 1141 (8th Cir. 2015)	17
<u>United States v. Locke,</u> 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	21

Statutes

10 V.S.A. Chapter 220.....7
10 V.S.A. § 6602(16).....42
49 U.S.C. § 5103(a)53, 54, 55
49 U.S.C. § 570154
49 U.S.C. § 10102.....4, 20, 36
49 U.S.C. § 10501*passim*
49 U.S.C. § 11904.....31
49 U.S.C. § 1450155, 56
49 U.S.C. § 2010154
49 U.S.C. § 20303.....31
49 U.S.C. § 2050154
49 U.S.C. § 2070154
49 U.S.C. § 2090154
49 U.S.C. § 2110154

Other Authorities

49 C.F.R. § 171.154
49 C.F.R. § 179.1313, 32
40 C.F.R. § 302.442

CSX Transportation, Inc. – Petition for Declaratory Order, STB
Finance Docket No. 34662, 2005 WL 584026 (STB Mar. 14, 2005).....*passim*

Grosso-Petition for Declaratory Order, 2017 WL 3268605 (STB July
28, 2017)36

Joint Petition for Declaratory Order - Boston & Maine Corp. & Town
of Ayer, Mass., STB Finance Docket No. 33971, 2001 WL 458685
(STB Apr. 30, 2001)18

Washington & Idaho Railway—Petition For Declaratory Order,
STB Finance Docket No. 36017 (STB Mar. 15, 2017)50

H.R. Rep. No. 104-311 (1995), *reprinted in* 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 79320, 32
